

June 2, 2017

TO: District Lodge 141 Affiliated Local Lodge Presidents and Recording Secretaries SUBJECT: District 141 Safety Conference 2017

Dear Sisters and Brothers:

District 141 will hold its annual Safety Conference at Bally's Las Vegas, 3645 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Las Vegas, NV 89109. The conference will be held December 12 through 14 with travel and registration on Monday December 11 and departure on Friday December 15.

A block of rooms has been set-aside at the rate of \$49 per night plus tax per night. A daily resort fee of \$30.00 will also be applied. Reservations can be made with the following link <u>www.bit.ly/141SAFETY2017</u> or by calling 1-800-358-8777. A service fee applies when booking over the phone. Instructions for registration are available on the District 141 website at <u>http://iam141.org/events</u>. Local Lodges are required to submit all attendee information using this link <u>http://bit.ly/2qINW8u</u>

This conference will be highlighting safety in all of our workgroups and will provide you with information and training to help you make your workplace safer.

SAFETY FIRST!

I highly recommend your Local send current and prospective Safety Committee members. We would like to have <u>at least one safety advocate from each Local</u> attend the conference. Enrollment in this conference is on a first come first served basis.

The registration fee to attend the conference is \$75. All attendees must be registered with District 141 **NO LATER THAN October 15, 2017.** If you have any questions about this conference please contact Ann Clifford at 847-640-2222 or by email at aclifford@iam141.org.

This committee serves a critical and important role for our membership and the industry.

Thank you in advance for your consideration and action on this request.

Fraternally yours,

Michael G. Klemm President & Directing General Chairman IAMAW District Lodge 141

cc: DL Executive Board GVP Pantoja. S DL 141 Safety-Salo.W-UA D'Aloiso. T-AA

Pakele. K-HA

